

No. 25-802

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOTHILLS CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIM JOHNSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NOTRE DAME EDUCATION LAW PROJECT,
NOTRE DAME PROGRAM ON CHURCH, STATE &
SOCIETY, AND LINDSAY AND MATT MOROUN
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard W. Garnett
Counsel of Record
Nicole Stelle Garnett
John A. Meiser
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
3117 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
574.631.6981 | rgarnett@nd.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The church autonomy doctrine is a structural limitation on all branches of government, not merely a judicial abstention doctrine	5
A. California's day care licensing regime unconstitutionally intrudes on church autonomy.....	6
B. Lower courts have misconstrued the church autonomy doctrine.....	10
C. The church autonomy doctrine is deeply embedded in our constitutional heritage and functions as a structural restraint on the state.....	11
II. California's licensing scheme also reflects how states seek to circumvent the First Amendment's religious non-discrimination principle	15

A. The First Amendment clearly prohibits religious discrimination in public programs, including California’s day care licensure regime	16
B. Even after <i>Carson</i> , states are still engineering religious exclusions	16
C. California’s licensing scheme is an example of this post- <i>Carson</i> playbook.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	4, 15-23
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wisconsin Lab. & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025)	3, 11, 14
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	14
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	15, 16, 21
<i>Foothills v. Johnson</i> , 148 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2025).....	8, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9, 11, 15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	14
<i>Loe v. Jett</i> , 796 F. Supp. 3d 541 (D. Minn. 2025).....	20
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025).....	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	7
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9, 13, 14

<i>O'Connell v. United States Conf. of Cath. Bishops,</i> No. 23-7173, 2025 WL 3082728 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 4, 2025)	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	3, 9
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>St. Dominic Acad. v. Makin,</i> 744 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Me. 2024).....	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	15, 16, 21
<i>Union Gospel Mission of Yakima WA v. Brown,</i> 162 F.4th 1190 (9th Cir. 2026).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. § 101200(c)	7
Cal. Code Regs. § 101230(b)	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 101223(a)(5).....	7, 22
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.72(f).....	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.808(a)(1).....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.852	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.853	7

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.878	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.890(a)	7
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 26-704	20
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4602(1)(D)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4602(1)(E)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4602(4)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4602(5)(D)	17
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16 § 828(a)(2)(D)	21

Other Authorities

Peter D'Auria, <i>What Will Vermont Lawmakers Do About Religious Schools?</i> , VTdigger (Dec. 28, 2022)	20
Ethan Dewitt, <i>Bill to Expand Anti-Discrimination Statute to Private Schools Hits Opposition</i> , N.H. Bulletin (Feb. 22, 2022)	19
James G. Dwyer, <i>Pushing States to Attach Regulatory Strings to Vouchers</i> , Canopy F. (Nov. 4, 2022)	17
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS's Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine</i> , 108 Marq. L. Rev. 705 (2025)	10
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Freedom, Church Autonomy, and Constitutionalism</i> , 57 Drake L. Rev. 901 (2009)	11-12

Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Schools and Religious Rites</i> , SCOTUSblog (Dec. 2, 2025), https://www.scotusblog.com/2025/12/religious-schools-and-religious-rites/	8, 21, 23
Peter Guilday, <i>The Appointment of Father John Carroll as Prefect-Apostolic of the Church in the New Republic</i> , 6 Cath. Hist. Rev. 204 (1920)	12
Letter from Harrison Stark, Staff Att'y, ACLU of Vermont, to Vermont House Comm. on Educ. (Apr. 5, 2022).....	20
Letter from James Madison to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia 63–64 (1909)	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 821 (2012)	11
Corey McDonald, <i>Vermont's New Education Law Signals an End to State Funding for Religious Schools</i> , VTdigger (Aug. 20, 2025).....	21
Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), in 8 Papers of James Madison 295 (R. Rutland, W. Rachal, B. Ripel, & F. Teute eds. 1973)	11
Pet. for Cert., <i>Foothills Christian Ministries v. Johnson</i> , No. 24-1267 (U.S. filed Jan. 5, 2026)	22
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>St. Mary Catholic Parish in Littleton v. Roy</i> , No. 24-1267 (U.S. filed Nov. 13, 2025)	19

1 Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950)	13
Statement of Maine AG Aaron Frey (June 21, 2022)	18
Nicole Stelle Garnett & Tim Rosenberger, <i>Unconstitutional Religious Discrimination Runs Rampant in State Programs</i> , Manhattan Institute (Dec. 14, 2023), https://bit.ly/4ql7Pzz ; ReligiousEquality.net (last visited Feb. 1, 2026) https://bit.ly/4r0pSwc	18
Nicole Stelle Garnett et al., <i>The Persistence of Religious Discrimination in Publicly Funded Pre-K Programs</i> , Manhattan Institute (Jan. 21, 2025), https://bit.ly/4pECM2e	18
Aaron Tang, <i>There's a Way to Outmaneuver the Supreme Court, and Maine Has Found It</i> , N.Y. Times (June 23, 2022), https://bit.ly/44mJt00	4, 17, 18
Lael Weinberger, <i>The Limits of Church Autonomy</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023) ...	10
